




April 28, 2006

Mark Ashiku

724 South Dora

Ukiah, CA  95482
RE:  Your Request for Informal Assistance
         Our File No. I-06-051
Dear Dr. Ashiku:

This letter is in response to your request regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  This letter is limited solely to provisions of the Act, and should not be taken as advice regarding any other areas of the law potentially raised by your letter.
  Please note that because your request does not identify a specific governmental decision, we are treating it as a request for informal assistance.

QUESTION


Does your personal or business relationship with your brother, who owns real property, which includes a rental house, within an area affected by the city’s Hillside Zoning Ordinance, preclude you from participating as a city council member in decisions involving the possible modification of said ordinance?
CONCLUSION

You have an economic interest in your brother by virtue of the fact that he is a source of income to you.  You may participate in city council decisions regarding the Hillside Zoning Ordinance unless it is reasonably foreseeable that such decisions will affect your brother’s income by $1,000 or more, or specific circumstances exist regarding a particular decision, its financial effect, and the nature of your brother’s real property which make it reasonably foreseeable that a governmental decision will have a material financial effect on the real property.  
FACTS


You hold the elected position of mayor of the City of Ukiah.  The city council is expected to review and potentially modify the city’s Hillside Zoning Ordinance.    


Your brother owns two single family dwellings on 7 ½ acres within the area affected by the Hillside Zoning Ordinance.  In our telephone conversation, you advised us that he resides in one of the dwellings and receives rental income from the other.  You have no financial interest in this real property.


You and your brother are both dentists who operate individual practices but share office space.  You are the sole owner of the office and related equipment.  Your brother rents office space and equipment from you.  The rent for the office and equipment is approximately $100,000 per year.  He also pays for his share of materials and supplies and is responsible for essentially all aspects of operating his dental practice.  The dental office is not located within and is more than 500 feet from the area affected by the Hillside Ordinance.
You and your brother jointly own (in equal shares) two aircraft with a combined value of approximately $80,000. 


ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will “perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.”  (Section 81001(b).)  Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest. 

The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether a public official has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a governmental decision.  (Regulation 18700(b).)  The general rule, however, is that a conflict of interest exists whenever a public official makes a governmental decision which has a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of his or her financial interests.
Step One.  Are you a “public official” within the meaning of section 87100?  

Section 82048 defines a public official as “every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.”  You have correctly identified yourself as a public official as a member of the city council of Ukiah, which is a local government agency.
Step Two.  By participating in city council decisions involving modification of 

the city’s Hillside Zoning Ordinance, would you be making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?  

A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises, or makes recommendations to the decision maker regarding the governmental decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a governmental decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency. (Regulation 18702.3.)

By voting as a council member on proposed changes to the Hillside Zoning Ordinance, you would clearly be making a governmental decision.
  If, after completing the eight-step analysis for a particular governmental decision, you conclude that you have a conflict of interest with respect to a particular decision, then we would direct your attention to regulation 18702.5(b).
 
Step Three.  What are your economic interests?  What are the possible sources of a conflict of interest?

The economic interests from which conflicts of interest may arise are described in section 87103 and regulations 18703-18703.5.  There are six kinds of economic interests:

1. A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he

or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a).)

2.  A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b).)


3.  A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2.)


4.  An official has an economic interest in any source of income, including

promised income, totaling $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3.)

5.  A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her 

if the gifts total $360 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4.)


6.  A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family.  This is commonly referred to as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103; regulation 18703.5.)


You clearly have an economic interest in your dental practice as a business entity in which you have presumably invested $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a).) 
You also have an economic interest in your brother’s dental practice because the dental practice is a source of income to you by virtue of the rent you receive.  Your brother’s dental practice falls within the definition of “business entity” found in section 82005 as “any organization or enterprise operated for profit, including but not limited to a proprietorship, partnership, firm, business trust, joint venture, syndicate, corporation or association.”  Under section 87103(c) and regulation 18703.3 the practice is a source of income to you as long as you are paid $500 or more in rental payments within the 12-month period preceding any governmental decision. 
You indicate that your brother is the sole owner of his dental practice and that he is the person who controls the business.  We must, therefore, conclude that he himself is a source of income to you.  The Commission has long advised that when the ownership and control of a business entity is vested in a single person, that person himself will be regarded as a “source of income” under the Act in addition to the business entity he owns and operates.  (See generally In re Nord, (1983) 8 FPPC Ops. 6, and the Korb Advice Letter, No. A-99-113.)

Finally, a public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family.  
Step Four.  Will your economic interests be directly or indirectly involved in decisions you will make or participate in as a city council member?

Regulation 18704.1 provides that “a person, including business entities, sources of income, and sources of gifts, is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person, either directly or by an agent:  (1) Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request; or (2) Is  a named party in, or is the subject of the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency.”  Since it does not appear that you, your dental practice, your brother’s dental practice or your brother will be initiating proceedings regarding the Hillside Zoning Ordinance nor will they be a party in or the subject of such proceedings, the economic interests that you have disclosed to us will be deemed to be indirectly involved in any decisions.  (Regulation 18704.1(b).)
As for your economic interest in your personal finances, if facts suggest any financial effect on your personal finances, your economic interest in your personal finances is deemed to be directly involved in the governmental decision.

Step Five.  Applicable Materiality Standard

Sources of Income


Regulation 18705.3 – 18705.5 sets forth the materiality standards to be applied in different situations.  Regulation 18705.3 differentiates between economic interests in sources of income which are business entities and those who are individuals.
Since your brother’s dental practice is a business entity which is a source of income to you, we apply the materiality standard set forth in regulation 18705.1(c), as dictated by regulation 18705.3(b)(1).  This is also the standard used to determine materiality of a decision affecting your dental practice.  The materiality threshold depends on whether the business is a Fortune 500 company, is listed on the New York Stock Exchange, the American Stock Exchange or the NASDAQ or is qualified for listing by virtue of its before-tax earnings.  

We assume that your and your brother’s practices are not listed and so we focus on their earnings.  As to each practice, if in its most recent fiscal year the practice enjoyed pre-tax earnings of $2.5 million or more, a decision by the city council would have a material effect only if it results in an increase or decrease to the practice’s gross revenues of $500,000 in a fiscal year; or would result in the practice incurring or avoiding additional expense or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $200,000 or more; or would result in an increase or decrease in the value of the practice’s assets or liabilities of $500,000 or more.  (Regulation 18705.1(c)(2).)

If in its most recent fiscal year the practice had net income of no less than $500,000 or before-tax earnings of no less than $750,000, a decision by the city council would have a material effect only if it results in an increase/decrease of gross revenues of $300,000 or more; or would result in expenses incurred/avoided/reduced/eliminated of $100,000 or more; or would result in an increase/decrease in the value of the practice of $300,000 or more.  (Regulation 18705.1(c)(3).)
�  Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





�  This advice is applicable and confers immunity only to the extent that the facts provided to us are correct, and that all of the material facts have been disclosed.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.) 





�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; regulation 18329(c), copy enclosed.)


�  Moreover, if you advise or make recommendations to other decision making bodies regarding the Hillside Zoning Ordinance, you would be participating in that governmental decision.  Finally, any advice you give or recommendations you make to the decision making body regarding the Hillside Zoning Ordinance would constitute an attempt to use your official position to influence a governmental decision.





�  The regulation provides that if a public official who holds an office specified in section 87200 has a conflict of interest in a decision noticed at a public meeting, he or she must:  (1) immediately prior to the discussion of the item, verbally identify each type of economic interest involved in the decision as well as details of the economic interest on the record of the meeting; (2) recuse himself or herself; and (3) leave the room for the duration of the discussion and/or vote on the item.   For closed sessions, consent calendars, absences and speaking as a member of the public regarding personal interests, special rules found in regulation 18702.5(c) and (d) apply.  As mayor, you are a public official specified in section 87200. 





